United States Patent
Volp
[54] FAULT-TOLERANT POWER
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
[75] Inventor: Jeffrey A. Volp, North Andover,
[73] Assignee: The Charles Stark Draper
[21] Appl. No.: 740,828
[22] Filed: Jun. 3, 1985

18 which may be, for example, a power field-effect
transistor of the type made and sold by International
Rectifier Co. under the model designation IRF530.
However, the on resistance and voltage rating of the
power FET are optimally selected for a given power
distribution network. Each FET, for example has a
body-drain diode portion 19 and an FET switching
portion 20. When power is initially turned on, the initial
current is carried through the FET's bod y-drain diode
19. This initially powers up the circuits 12A, 12B', 12C',
and, after such start-up, the power FET's switching
portions are turned on, thereby significantly reducing
the voltage drop through the switching circuit to a
fraction of that of the diode portion 19. A sensing resis-
tor 21 is placed in series with power FET 18 so as to
sense the current therethrough which is being supplied
to load 10A. Such current is monitored by a reverse
current limit circuit 22 in each switching circuit so that,
should that current through the sensing resistor 21 ex-
ceed a preselected value, the reverse current limit cir-
cuit switches off, or disables, the FET 18 so as to re-
40 move the excessive current drain.
A specific implementation for an exemplary switch-
ing circuit is shown in one embodiment in FIG. 3 for an
N-channel current switch. As can be seen therein, an
W-channel power FET 25 having a suitable diode por-
45 tion 25A and switching portion 25B as discussed above
is connected in series with a voltage source 26 which
provides a voltage Vs thereto for producing an output
voltage Vourat an output terminal 27. A sensing resis-
tor 28 is placed in series with FET 25. FET 25 may be,
50 for example, an N-channel FET such as manufactured
and sold by International Rectifier Co., under the model
designation IRF530. A reverse current limiting circuit
29 is connected across sensing resistor 28 and comprises
a threshold detector 30, the plus and minius inputs of
55 which are connected across resistor 28 as shown. The
output thereof is supplied to a flip-flop circuit 31 the
state of which depends on the relative values of the
inputs to the threshold detector 30. The output of flip-
flop d l  is supplied through suitable inverter transistor
60 circuit 32 in a feedback path to the gate of FET 25
through a suitable feedback resistor 33, a 1 K-ohm resis-
tor. Sensing resistor 28, for example, is selected to de-
velop 100 mv of voltage drop at the desired trip current.
The reverse current limit circuit 29 may be obtained
65 in the form of a known integrated circuit component
such as made and sold by Silicon General Corp. under
the model designation SG3549. The latter component
has the exemplary pin numbers as indicated in FIG. 3,
4,659,942
6
uin 4 being connected to a suitable eround terminal as two current switches in association with each load (in Y
shown. Pi; 8 is connected to the VouT terminal 27. A
+ 5  volt pulse is applied to pin 7 to reset flip-flop 36 at
power turn on or after the current limit has been
tripped. The gate of N-channel FET 25 is connected